

No. 15-6418

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

GREGORY WELCH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SCHOLARS OF FEDERAL COURTS AND
SENTENCING AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LEAH M. LITMAN
1563 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138

EUGENE M. GELERNTER
Counsel of Record
MUHAMMAD U. FARIDI
KATHRINA SZYMBORSKI
Patterson Belknap Webb & Tyler llp
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000
emgelernter@pbwt.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
February 16, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. <i>TEAGUE</i> 'S ORIGINS AND SUBSEQUENT APPLICATIONS CONFIRM THAT <i>JOHNSON</i> APPLIES RETROACTIVELY	9
II. COMITY AND FINALITY ARGUABLY DO NOT JUSTIFY A BAR AGAINST RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF <i>JOHNSON</i>	21
III. APPLYING <i>JOHNSON</i> TO CASES THAT HAVE BECOME FINAL WILL NOT UNDULY BURDEN THE FEDERAL COURTS	27
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	15
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	15
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	13
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	16
<i>Bohannon v. United States</i> , No. 13-1255, 2015 WL 6036614 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 15, 2015).....	32
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	13
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	22
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , No. 3:12-cv-1266, 2016 WL 99485 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 8, 2016)	32
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , No. 4:15-cv-646, 2015 WL 6125721 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 15, 2015).....	32
<i>Carthorne v. United States</i> , No. 1:10CR96-1, 2015 WL 7430040 (M.D. N.C. Nov. 20, 2015)	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013)	8
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	16
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	6
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969)	11
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	8
<i>Ex parte Curtis</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882)	12
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	12
<i>Hairston v. United States</i> , No. 1:11CR313-1, 2015 WL 6553895 (M.D. N.C. Oct. 29, 2015).....	32
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	18, 19
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , No. 1:15-CV-8016-LSC, 2015 WL 7075287 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 13, 2015).....	32
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	15
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894)	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Gregory</i> , 219 U.S. 210 (1911)	12
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	13
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , No. 1:15CV00115, 2015 WL 6750807 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 5, 2015).....	32
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , No. CV 115-081, 2015 WL 5467957 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 17, 2015).....	32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	passim
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , No. 15-2214, 2015 WL 7274022 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 16, 2015).....	32
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 414 Md. 686 (2010).....	25
<i>Jordan v. Butler</i> , No. 6:15-133-KKC, 2015 WL 5612274 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 23, 2015).....	31
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 5008607 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2015).....	33
<i>Locklear v. United States</i> , No. 7:11-CR-00067, 2015 WL 9200439 (E.D. N.C. Dec. 16, 2015).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , No. 1:12CV699, 2015 WL 5098613 (M.D. N.C. July 28, 2015)	33
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , No. 03 Crim. 928(RMB), 2015 WL 9450873 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2015).....	28
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	5, 11, 12
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	passim
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	15
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	24, 25, 26
<i>Pringle v. United States</i> , No. 3:15-cv-1455, 2015 WL 7566263 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 5, 2015).....	32
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	passim
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	23
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , No. 1:12CV715, 2015 WL 5541326 (M.D. N.C. Sept. 18, 2015).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Acoff</i> , 634 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 809 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>United States v. Broxton</i> , No. 5:12-cr-5, 2015 WL 5819662 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 27, 2015).....	32
<i>United States v. Buckley</i> , No. 11-cr-82-wmc, 2015 WL 6443145 (W.D. Wisc. Oct. 22, 2015).....	31
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 624 F. App'x 723 (11th Cir. Dec. 3, 2015)	33
<i>United States v. Cummings</i> , ___ F. App'x ___, 2016 WL 43762 (11th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , No. 2:12-cr-222-GMN-VCF, 2015 WL 5691215 (D. Nev. Sept. 28, 2015).....	31
<i>United States v. Dowlen</i> , 616 F. App'x 209 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2015).....	33
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 799 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , No. 1:12-cr-0243, 2015 WL 6560632 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 29, 2015)	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Jean</i> , No. 15-11978, __ F. App'x __, 2016 WL 143361 (11th Cir. Jan. 13, 2016).....	32
<i>United States v. Kemmerling</i> , 612 F. App'x 373 (6th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 9583914 (11th Cir. Dec. 30, 2015)	33
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010)	13
<i>United States v. Ozier</i> , 796 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>United States v. Priddy</i> , 808 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>United States v. Whindleton</i> , 797 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2015)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 399 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 3:04-cr-193, 2015 WL 9582828 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2015)	32
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	20
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , No. 1:15-CV-352-CLC, 2015 WL 9587712 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 30, 2015)	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	6
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)	15
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	13
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	24
21 U.S.C. § 841	17
28 U.S.C. § 2244	7
28 U.S.C. § 2255	26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
76 Fed. Reg. 41 (July 13, 2011)	29
American Bar Association Justice Kennedy Commission, Reports With Recommendations to the ABA House of Delegates 59 (Aug. 2004)	19
Anthony Amsterdam, <i>Search, Seizure, and Section 2255: A Comment</i> , 112 U. Penn. L. Rev. 378 (1964)	12, 13, 15
Paul M. Bator, <i>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963)	23, 24, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Douglas A. Berman, <i>Re-Balancing Fitness, Fairness, and Finality for Sentences</i> , 4 Wake Forest J.L. & Pol’y 151 (2004)	24
Jeffrey Fagan & Tracey Meares, <i>The Paradox of Punishment in Minority Communities</i> , 6 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 173 (2008).....	23
Carissa Byrne Hessick & F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Recognizing Constitutional Rights At Sentencing</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 47 (2011)	26
Andrew Chongseh Kim, <i>Beyond Finality: How Making Criminal Judgments Less Final Can Further “Interests Of Finality”</i> , 2013 Utah L. Rev. 561 (2013).....	23, 27
Lee Kovarsky, <i>AEDPA’s Wrecks: Comity, Finality, and Federalism</i> , 82 Tul. L. Rev. 443 (2007)	21
Leah Litman, <i>Circuit Splits & Original Writs</i> , Casetext (Dec. 17, 2015)	33
Leah M. Litman, <i>The Extraordinary Circumstances Of Johnson v. United States</i> , 114 Mich. L. Rev. First Impressions 81 (2016)	28, 33
Leah M. Litman, <i>Resentencing In The Shadow Of Johnson v. United States</i> , 28 Fed. Sen’g Rep. 45 (2015).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Leah M. Litman, <i>Residual Impact: Resentencing Implications Of Johnson’s Potential Ruling On ACCA’s Constitutionality</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. Sidebar 55 (2015)	10
Leah Litman, <i>What Does Montgomery v. Louisiana Mean For Johnson Retroactivity?</i> , Casetext (Jan. 27, 2016).....	13
Alan Michaels, <i>Trial Rights at Sentencing</i> , 81 N.C. L. Rev. 1771 (2003).....	26
Office of Probation and Pretrial Services, <i>The Presentence Investigation Report</i> , Publication 107 III-32, Appendix E (Mar. 2006).....	31
Eve Brensike Primus, <i>Structural Reform in Criminal Defense: Relocating Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims</i> , 92 Cornell L. Rev. 679 (2007)	22
Testimony of James E. Felman on behalf of the Am. Bar Ass’n before the U.S. Sentencing Commission for the Hearing Regarding Retroactivity of Amendments Implementing The Fair Sentencing Act of 2010	29
Testimony of Judge Reggie B. Walton Presented to the U.S. Sentencing Commission on June 1, 2011 on the Retroactivity of the Crack Cocaine Guideline Amendment, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n (June 1, 2011).....	29, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Testimony of Federal Public Defender Michael S. Nachmanoff before the U.S. Sentencing Commission for the Hearing Regarding Retroactivity of Amendments Implementing The Fair Sentencing Act of 2010	30
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining As Contract</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1909 (1992)	18
Speech at the American Bar Association, An Address by Anthony M. Kennedy (Aug. 9, 2003), available at http://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/s peeches/viewspeech/sp_08-09-03	19
Sonja B. Starr & M. Marit Rehavi, <i>Mandatory Sentencing And Racial Disparity: Assessing The Role Of Prosecutors And The Effects of Booker</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 2 (2013)	20
Statement of Thomas Kane to the U.S. Sentencing Commission on the Retroactivity of the Crack Cocaine Guideline Amendment (June 1, 2011)	29, 30
James J. Stephan, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, State Prison Expenditures 2001 (2004)	26, 27
William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining and Criminal Law's Disappearing Shadow</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2548 (2004)	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Sentencing Commission Final Crack Retroactivity Data Report Fair Sentencing Act (Dec. 2014)	30
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Report to Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System 292 (2011)	18, 19, 20
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Quick Facts: Mandatory Minimum Penalties, available at http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf /research-and-publications/quick- facts/Quick_Facts_Mand_Mins_FY14.pdf	19
